31 December 2013. The estimated mark to market amount may differ from the actual amount depending upon interest rates prevailing at Implementation Date.

Table 6.4.3: Average exchange rate for the period and forecast weighted average number of Stapled Securities

FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14

Average exchange rate for the period
– A$/NZ$ 1.3058 1.2787 1.1795 1.1500
Forecast weighted average number of Stapled Securities (million)(1) 5,311.5

(1)	 Forecast weighted average number of Stapled Securities used in the calculation of adjusted basic FFO per security.

SECURITYHOLDER BOOKLET

WESTFIELD RETAIL TRUST
– 102 –

–  SECT ION 6 –
F IN A NCI A L  INFOR M AT ION FOR SCEN T R E GROUP

6.5	 SCENTRE GROUP’S DETAIL OF FY14 PRO FORMA FORECAST FFO
The below table shows the Pro Forma Forecast FFO for the Australian and New Zealand operations of Westfield Group and Westfield Retail
Trust (adjusted for the capital return) with eliminations and adjustments as described below. This forms the basis of the Merger Ratio
described earlier in the Securityholder Booklet.

Table 6.5.1: Detail of FY14 Pro Forma Forecast FFO (Proportionate Format)

The Australian
and

New Zealand
operations of

Westfield Group
$million

Westfield
Retail
 Trust

$million

Eliminations
and

Adjustments(1)

$million

Pro Forma
Forecast

FFO
$million

Net property income 938.1 837.2 54.61(a) 1,829.9
Project income 92.2(2) – (14.9)1(b) 77.3
Property management income 106.7 – (50.9)1(a) 55.8
Overheads (74.2) (33.0) 9.21(c) (98.0)
Realised income hedging currency gain/loss – (0.7) – (0.7)

Funds from operations before interest and tax 1,062.8 803.5 (2.0) 1,864.3

Net interest expense(3) (429.9) (211.6) 47.91(d) (593.6)
Current tax expense (79.6) (18.3) 7.7 (90.2)
FFO attributable to external non controlling interest (11.5) – – (11.5)

Pro forma funds from operations 541.8 573.6 53.6 1,169.0

Adjustment to exclude mark to market of Westfield Retail Trust
fixed rate debt and derivatives(4) – – (29.0) (29.0)

Adjusted funds from operations 541.8 573.6 24.6 1,140.0

(1)	 Adjustments represent:

	 (a)	 Property management income earned by Westfield Group from Westfield Retail Trust now reclassified as net property income.

	 (b)	 Project income earned by Westfield Group from Westfield Retail Trust no longer recognised in Pro Forma Forecast FFO upon consolidation.

	 (c)	 Planned overheads synergies upon implementation of the Proposal.

	 (d)	� Impact of interest efficiencies and interest hedging in relation to the proposed refinancing and includes $29.0 million of estimated non cash mark to market accounting adjustment
to Westfield Retail Trust fixed rate debt and derivatives based on market interest rates at 31 December 2013. The estimated mark to market amount may differ from the actual

[…]

is likely that Scentre Group’s management would respond to any adverse change in one variable by taking action to minimise the net effect on
Scentre Group’s earnings.

SECURITYHOLDER BOOKLET

WESTFIELD RETAIL TRUST
– 112 –

–  SECT ION 6 –
F IN A NCI A L  INFOR M AT ION FOR SCEN T R E GROUP

6.10	PRO FORMA HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Net Assets set out for Scentre Group below has been prepared on the basis that the Proposal was
implemented on 31 December 2013.

Table 6.10.1: Pro Forma Historical Statement of Net Assets

 31 December 2013

Historical
 Audited

 Westfield
 Group(1)

$million

Westfield
 Group’s

Net Assets
 Attributable
 to Westfield
 Corporation(2)

$million

Refinancing
 costs(3)

$million

Intercompany,
 derivatives

and debt
 update(4)

$million

Westfield
Group’s

 Net Assets
 Attributable

to Scentre
Group(5)

$million

Historical
 Audited

 Westfield
 Retail
 Trust(6)

$million

Reclassification
of previously

equity
accounted

entities(7)

$million

Consolidation
 adjustments

 and
 eliminations(8)

$million

Westfield
 Retail

Trust
 capital
 return(9)

$million

Transaction
 costs(10)

$million

Scentre
 Group

 Pro Forma
 Historical

 Statement of
 Net Assets

$million

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,153.0 (963.0) – – 190.0 21.4 40.1 – – – 251.5

Receivables and other assets 842.9 (652.5) – (39.8) 150.6 41.9 31.7 (16.9) – – 207.3

Receivable from
Westfield Corporation – 1,233.5 – (1,233.5) – – – – – – –

Total current assets 1,995.9 (382.0) – (1,273.3) 340.6 63.3 71.8 (16.9) – – 458.8

Non current assets

Shopping centre investments 15,405.7 (8,149.0) – – 7,256.7 6,571.7 12,949.1 – – – 26,777.5

Development projects
and construction in progress 1,056.3 (902.1) – – 154.2 104.9 251.8 (4.1) – – 506.8

Equity accounted
investments

– Cash 146.4 (124.9) – – 21.5 21.3 (40.1) – – – 2.7

– �Shopping centre
investments 16,820.6 (9,674.8) – – 7,145.8 7,060.3 (12,949.1) – – – 1,257.0

– �Development projects and
construction in progress 749.7 (623.6) – – 126.1 142.1 (251.8) (7.4) – – 9.0

– Other assets 105.9 (88.4) – – 17.5 16.9 (31.7) – – – 2.7

– Payables (307.0) 195.0 – – (112.0) (127.0) 224.2 4.7 – – (10.1)

– Interest bearing liabilities (1,925.5) 1,903.2 – – (22.3) (22.2) 44.5 – – – –

– Deferred tax liabilities (106.2) – – – (106.2) (106.2) 212.4 – – – –

Other non current assets 966.2 (750.4) – (39.6) 176.2 67.4 – 24.3 – – 267.9

Total non current assets 32,912.1 (18,215.0) – (39.6) 14,657.5 13,729.2 409.3 17.5 – – 28,813.5

Total assets 34,908.0 (18,597.0) – (1,312.9) 14,998.1 13,792.5 481.1 0.6 – – 29,272.3

Current liabilities

Trade creditors
and other payables 2,010.2 (1,439.9) – (16.0) 554.3 133.9 224.2 (12.2) – 75.0 975.2

Interest bearing liabilities 3.8 (3.5) – – 0.3 246.1 0.1 – – – 246.5

Total current liabilities 2,014.0 (1,443.4) – (16.0) 554.6 380.0 224.3 (12.2) – 75.0 1,221.7

Non current liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 12,314.8 (8,332.8) 266.0 3,034.9 7,282.9 2,902.7 44.4 69.0 850.0 – 11,149.0

Other non current liabilities 1,880.2 (356.7) – (121.1) 1,402.4 34.5 – – – – 1,436.9

Deferred tax liabilities 3,358.3 (3,314.7) – – 43.6 – 212.4 – – – 256.0

Total non current liabilities 17,553.3 (12,004.2) 266.0 2,913.8 8,728.9 2,937.2 256.8 69.0 850.0 –  12,841.9

Total liabilities 19,567.3 (13,447.6) 266.0 2,897.8 9,283.5 3,317.2 481.1 56.8 850.0 75.0 14,063.6

Net assets 15,340.7 (5,149.4) (266.0) (4,210.7) 5,714.6 10,475.3 – (56.2) (850.0) (75.0) 15,208.7

(1)	 Westfield Group’s net assets as at 31 December 2013 extracted from the statutory financial statements of Westfield Group which have been audited by Ernst & Young and on which an
unqualified audit opinion was issued on 26 February 2014.

(2)	 Westfield Group’s US and UK net assets as at 31 December 2013 attributable to Westfield Corporation.

(3)	 Relates to $266.0 million estimated cost associated with the refinancing of borrowings in Westfield Group entities attributable to Scentre Group. These costs will be expensed in
the actual FY14 income statement. The actual costs will differ from the above estimates predominantly due to changes in the prevailing interest and exchange rates at the time